

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, SCOTT A. ZIEGLER,
Interim Superintendent, in his official and personal capacity; and
LUCIA VILLA SEBASTIAN, Interim Assistant Superintendent for
Human Resources and Talent Development, in her official and
personal capacity,

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

BYRON TANNER CROSS,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR APPEAL

Tyson C. Langhofer
Virginia State Bar No. 95204
P. Logan Spena*
Missouri State Bar No. 69511
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
Telephone: (571) 707-4655
Facsimile: (571) 707-4656
Email: tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
Email: lspena@ADFlegal.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
Standard of Review	2
Argument	3
I. The trial court correctly determined that Tanner is likely to succeed on the merits of his claim.	3
A. The trial court correctly found that Tanner’s strong interest in speaking outweighed any of Petitioners’ claimed interests in punishing him for his speech.	4
B. The trial court acted within its discretion in finding insufficient evidence of future disruption to outweigh Tanner’s strong interest in speaking.	7
II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding Tanner would suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	8
III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in focusing on likelihood of success when assessing the balance of harms.	8
Conclusion.....	9
Certificate of Compliance	10
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Craig v. Rich Township High School District</i> , 736 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Company</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Landrum v. Chippenham and Johnston-Willis Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 282 Va. 346, 717 S.E.2d 134 (2011)	3, 8
<i>Lawler v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 285 Va. 187, 738 S.E.2d 847 (2013)	3
<i>May v. R.A. Yancy Lumber Corporation</i> , 297 Va. 1, 822 S.E.2d 358 (2019)	1–3, 9
<i>Melzer v. Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	1, 3, 4
<i>Ridpath v. Board of Governors Marshall University</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	5
